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XTW EXTENDED WEAR COLLAR

COLLIER XTW EXTENDED WEAR 
(POUR UN PORT PROLONGE)

COLLARÍN XTW PARA USO PROLONGADO

XTW HWS-SCHIENE FÜR 
LANGZEITANWENDUNG

COLLARE XTW PER USO PROLUNGATO

COLAR XTW PARA USO PROLONGADO

XTW-KRAAG VOOR LANGDURIG GEBRUIK

XTW-KRAGE FÖR LÅNGTIDANVÄNDNING

XTW  UZUN SÜRELİ KULLANIM İÇİN 
BOYUNLUK

XTW  ΚΟΛΑΡΟ ΠΑΡΑΤΕΤΑΜΕΝΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

XTW EXTENDED WEAR COLLAR
SINGLE PATIENT USE

NON-STERILE

NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

RX ONLY FEDERAL U.S.A. LAW RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE 
TO SALE OR USE BY OR ON THE ORDER 
OF A PHYSICIAN OR PROPERLY LICENSED 
PRACTITIONER.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION
Please read all warning and instructions before use.  
Correct application is essential for proper product 

function and to reduce the risk of injury or re-injury inherent 
with the use of any brace.

INTENDED USE
The XTW Extended Wear Collar is intended to restrict flexion, 
extension, lateral bending and axial rotation promoting patient 
recovery.

WARNING
• A physician or properly licensed practitioner (a 

“prescriber”) who is familiar with the use and purpose 
of this brace must fit it to the user.  The prescriber has 
a duty to provide wearing instructions and risks related 
to the use of this brace to other healthcare practitioners 
treating the users and the users themselves, including 
duration of use.  The instructions provided in this sheet 
do not supersede hospital protocol or direct orders of the 
prescriber.  Use only as directed.

• Prolonged usage can result in muscle atrophy in the 
user. The user may require (1) a weaning period from 
the brace to build muscle strength (2) regular physical 
therapy exercises to maintain the strength of the leg (3) 
a limitation on duration of use, or (4) some combination 
of these. 

• Inspect brace for damaged or missing components before 
use.

• Discontinue use and consult your prescriber if the brace or 
its components break or become damaged.

• Inspect the fit of the brace on the patient to ensure fit is 
proper.  DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN.  Check regularly to ensure 
circulation is not compromised.

• Consult your prescriber immediately if you experience 
sensation changes, unusual reactions, swelling or 
increased pain while using this brace.  Discontinue use if 
pressure injuries develop.

• While not an absolute contraindication to the use of this 
brace, take special care if the user is diabetic or has 
poor circulation.  These users may have decreased skin 
sensitivity and are at greater risk for poor peripheral 
circulation and pressure injuries.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Pre-form collar prior to fitting. To pre-

form front panel, roll panel sides inward 
with both hands.

2. To pre-form back panel, roll panel into 
a cylinder. 

3. To apply patient must be in NEUTRAL 

ALIGNMENT. Slide the front portion of the 
collar up the patient’s neck and properly 
position the chin support. NOTE: before 
applying collar, verify that the proper size 
is selected.

4. Center the back portion onto the patient’s 
neck. With the front portion properly 
secured, use the bilateral hook and loop 
straps and fasten the portions together.

5. Minor adjustments can be made to the 
straps and the front and back flex tabs to 
achieve desired comfort.

SIZING CHART
With patient in NEUTRAL ALIGNMENT, measure 
the vertical distance from the tip of the chin to 
the top of the shoulder (A). Select the correct 
collar by referring to the size guide below. NOTE: 
cervical region (head, neck and back) of the 
patient must be in neutral alignment before a 
measurement is taken.

ADULT SIZING
Circumference all are 13”- 21” 
COLLAR CHIN DIMENSION    
X-Short ≤ 1/4”   
Short 1/4”- 5/8”
Regular  5/8”- 1 1/4”    
Tall 1 1/4” - 1 7/8” 
X-Tall ≥1 7/8” 

CHILD AND INFANT SIZING
COLLAR AGE  CIRCUMFERENCE  
Infant Short 1 - 18 months  8”- 12”  
Infant Regular  9 - 24 months  11”- 13”  Child 
Tot 1 - 3 years 11 1/2”- 14” 
Child Short 2 - 5 years 12”- 14 1/2” 
Child Regular 3- 6 years 13”- 16”

CARE INSTRUCTIONS
Hand wash three removable pads lukewarm water, mild 
detergent, air dry. Replacement pads are available.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORT CONDITIONS 

KEEP DRY

In addition to the competent authority in the country where the 
patient resides, serious incidents must be reported to DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal products are warranted for one hundred twenty (120) 
days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal as to product 
quality and workmanship. DEROYAL’S WRITTEN WARRANTIES 
ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, 
INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

COLLARÍN XTW PARA USO 
PROLONGADO

ÚSESE UNA POR PACIENTE

NO ESTÉRIL

NO REALIZADA CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL

SOLO BAJO 
PRESCRIPCIÓN 
FACULTATIVA

LA LEY FEDERAL DE EE. UU. EXIGE LA 
PRESENTACIÓN DE UNA PRESCRIPCIÓN DEL 
MÉDICO O PROFESIONAL SANITARIO AUTORIZADO 
PARA EL USO Y LA VENTA DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE
Lea todas las advertencias e instrucciones antes de usar 
este producto.  Es esencial aplicarlo correctamente para 

que funcione de forma adecuada y para reducir el riesgo de 
lesiones o de reaparición de lesiones inherente al uso de 
cualquier tipo de ortesis.

USO PREVISTO
El collarín XTW para uso prolongado está indicado para limitar la 
flexión, la extensión, la flexión lateral y la rotación axial, a fin de 
contribuir a la recuperación del paciente.

ADVERTENCIAS
• Un médico o un profesional debidamente certificado (un 

“profesional de la salud”) que esté familiarizado con el uso 
y el propósito de este soporte, debe adaptarlo al usuario. Es 
responsabilidad del prescriptor brindar las instrucciones de 
aplicación de esta ortesis; asimismo, debe informar a otros 
profesionales sanitarios que atienden al usuario (y también 
al propio usuario) sobre su tiempo de uso y los riesgos que 
conlleva.  Las presentes instrucciones no reemplazan el 
protocolo hospitalario ni las órdenes directas del prescriptor.  
Úsese exclusivamente como se indica.

• El uso prolongado puede provocar atrofia muscular. El 
usuario podría necesitar: (1) un periodo de retirada gradual 
de la ortesis durante el cual recuperar el tono muscular; (2) 
hacer fisioterapia con regularidad para mantener la fuerza 
en la zona interesada; (3) una limitación del tiempo de uso; o 
bien (4) una combinación de las medidas anteriores. 

• Antes de utilizar la ortesis, inspecciónela por si faltan 
componentes o si están dañados.

• Interrumpa el uso y consulte al prescriptor si la ortesis o sus 
componentes se rompen o se dañan de alguna forma.

• Inspeccione la ortesis después de aplicarla para comprobar 
que se ajuste de forma adecuada al paciente.  NO LA 
APRIETE DEMASIADO.  Compruebe con regularidad que no 
se producen alteraciones en la circulación.

• Consulte de inmediato al prescriptor si se produce una 
alteración de la sensibilidad, reacciones inusuales, hinchazón 
o un aumento del dolor mientras utiliza esta ortesis.  
Interrumpa el uso si aparecen úlceras por presión.

• Aunque el uso de esta ortesis no está contraindicado de 
forma absoluta en usuarios con diabetes o problemas de 
circulación, estos casos requieren una atención especial por 
su tendencia a presentar sensibilidad cutánea reducida y 
por el mayor riesgo de mala circulación periférica y úlceras 
por presión.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Moldee el collarín antes de colocarlo. Para moldear el panel 

delantero, enrolle los lados del panel hacia dentro con las 
manos.

2. Para moldear el panel trasero, enróllelo en forma de 
cilindro. 

3. El paciente debe estar ALINEADO EN POSICIÓN NEUTRA 
(eje cabeza-cuello-tronco) antes de aplicar el collarín. 
Deslice la parte delantera del collarín subiendo por el 
cuello del paciente y coloque la mentonera en la posición 
adecuada. NOTA: Antes de colocar el collarín, verifique que 
se ha elegido la talla correcta.

4. Centre la parte trasera en el cuello del paciente. Una vez 
que haya fijado la parte anterior de forma adecuada, use 
las tiras bilaterales de cinta autoadhesiva para unir las dos 
piezas.

5. Pueden hacerse pequeños ajustes con las tiras y las 
lengüetas flexibles anterior y posterior para obtener el grado 
de comodidad deseado.

GUÍA DE TALLAS
Con el paciente ALINEADO EN POSICIÓN NEUTRA, mida la 
distancia vertical desde la punta del mentón hasta la parte 
superior del hombro (A). Elija el collarín adecuado utilizando 
la guía de tallas que aparece a continuación. NOTA: La región 
cervical (cabeza, cuello y espalda) del paciente debe estar 
alineada en posición neutra antes de tomar la medida.

TALLAS PARA ADULTOS
Circunferencia todos miden 33 - 53 cm 
COLLARÍN TAMAÑO DEL MENTÓN    
Extra corto ≤ 6 mm  
Corto 6–16 mm 
Normal  16–32 mm 
Alto 32–48 mm 
Extra alto ≥ 4,8 cm

TALLAS PARA NIÑOS Y LACTANTES
COLLARÍN EDAD  CIRCUNFERENCIA  
Lactante, corto 1 – 18 meses  20 - 30 cm 
Lactante, normal 9 – 24 meses  28–33 cm  
Niño, pequeño 1 – 3 años 29 - 36 cm 
Niño, corto 2 – 5 años 30–37 cm 
Niño, normal 3 – 6 años 33 - 41 cm

INSTRUCCIONES DE LAVADO
Lave las tres almohadillas extraíbles a mano en agua templada, 
usando un detergente suave. Deje que se sequen al aire. Hay 
almohadillas de repuesto disponibles.

CONDICIONES DE TRANSPORTE Y ALMACENAMIENTO 

MANTÉNGASE SECO

Además de la autoridad competente en el país donde resida 
el paciente, cualquier incidente grave debe ser informado a 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra defectos 
de calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) días a partir de 
la fecha de envío de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS ESCRITAS DE 
DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA, 
INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN 
PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO.

COLLIER XTW EXTENDED WEAR 
(POUR UN PORT PROLONGE)

PRODUIT RESERVE A L’UTILISATION SUR UN SEUL 
PATIENT

NON STERILE

NON FABRIQUE EN LATEX NATUREL

SUR ORDONNANCE 
UNIQUEMENT

LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE EXIGE QUE LE 
PRÉSENT PRODUIT SOIT VENDU OU UTILISÉ PAR 
OU SUR PRESCRIPTION D’UN MÉDECIN OU D’UN 
PRATICIEN AGRÉÉ.

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE
Avant utilisation, lire l’ensemble des avertissements et 
instructions.  Une application correcte est indispensable au 

bon fonctionnement du produit et pour réduire le risque de blessure ou 
de raviver la blessure inhérent à l’utilisation de toute orthèse.

USAGE PRÉVU
Le collier XTW Extended wear (pour un port prolongé) est conçu pour 
limiter les mouvements de flexion, d’extension, de flexion latérale et de 
rotation axiale afin de favoriser le rétablissement du patient.

AVERTISSEMENT
• Un médecin ou un praticien agréé (un « prescripteur ») pour qui 

l’usage et la destination de l’orthèse sont familiers, doit l’adapter 
à l’utilisateur.  Le médecin prescripteur est tenu de fournir les 
instructions de port et d’informer les autres professionnels de 
santé suivant le patient et le patient lui-même des risques liés 
à l’utilisation de la présente orthèse et de sa durée d’utilisation.  
Les instructions fournies dans la présente notice ne remplacent 
pas le protocole hospitalier et / ou les prescriptions directes du 
médecin du patient.  Utiliser uniquement suivant les indications 
du praticien.

• Un usage prolongé peut causer une atrophie musculaire du 
patient. Le patient peut avoir besoin (1) d’une période de « sevrage 
» de l’orthèse pour récupérer sa force musculaire, (2) d’exercices 
réguliers de kinésithérapie pour conserver la force des jambes, (3) 
d’une durée d’utilisation limitée ou (4) d’une combinaison de ces 
trois éléments. 

• Vérifier que l’orthèse ne comporte pas de composants 
endommagés ou manquants.

• Interrompre l’utilisation et consulter le médecin prescripteur en 
cas de rupture ou d’endommagement de l’orthèse ou de ses 
composants.

• Vérifier que la mise en place et l’ajustement de l’orthèse sur 
le patient sont corrects.  NE PAS TROP SERRER.  Vérifier 
périodiquement que la circulation n’est pas entravée.

• Consulter immédiatement le médecin prescripteur en cas de 
sensations modifiées, de réactions inhabituelles, de gonflement ou 
d’augmentation de la douleur lors de l’utilisation de cette orthèse.  
Interrompre l’utilisation en cas d’apparition d’escarres.

• Bien qu’il n’y ait pas de contre-indication absolue à l’utilisation de 
cette orthèse en cas de diabète ou de troubles de la circulation, 
il est toutefois recommandé de prendre des précautions 
particulières.  Ces patients ont en effet une sensibilité amoindrie 
de la peau et sont plus exposés au risque de mauvaise circulation 
périphérique et d’escarres.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
1. Préformer le collier avant de le mettre en place. Pour préformer 

le panneau avant, rouler légèrement les côtés du panneau vers 
l’intérieur avec les deux mains.

2. Pour préformer le panneau arrière, le rouler pour former un 
cylindre. 

3. Pour la mise en place, le patient doit être en ALIGNEMENT 
NEUTRE. Faire glisser la partie avant du collier le long du cou du 
patient et positionner correctement la mentonnière. REMARQUE: 
avant de mettre le collier en place, vérifier que la bonne taille a 
été sélectionnée.

4. Centrer la partie arrière sur le cou du patient. Une fois la partie 
avant fixée correctement, utiliser les bandes auto-agrippantes 
des deux côtés pour maintenir les différentes parties.

5. Des ajustements mineurs peuvent être effectués au niveau 
des bandes, et des pattes flexibles à l’avant et à l’arrière afin 
d’obtenir le confort souhaité.

TABLEAU DES TAILLES
Maintenir le patient en ALIGNEMENT NEUTRE et mesurer la distance 
verticale entre l’extrémité de son menton et le haut de son épaule 
(A). Choisir le collier approprié en consultant le guide des tailles 
ci-dessous. REMARQUE: la région cervicale (tête, nuque et dos) du 
patient doit être en alignement neutre avant de prendre la mesure.

TAILLE ADULTE
Circonference Pour tous les colliers 33 - 53 cm  
COLLIER DIMENSIONS DU MENTON  
X-Short (très court) ≤ 6 mm  
Short (court) 6–16 mm   
Regular (normal)  16–32 mm  
Tall (grand) 32–48 mm 
X-Tall (très grand) ≥ 4,8 cm 

TAILLE ENFANT ET NOURRISSON
COLLIER ÂGE  CIRCONFERENCE  
Nourrisson Short (petit) 1 - 18 mois  20 - 30 cm 
Nourrisson Regular (normal)  9 - 24 mois  28–33 cm  
Enfant 1 - 3 ans 29 - 36 cm
Enfant Short (court) 2 - 5 ans 30–37 cm 
Enfant Regular (normal) 3 - 6 ans 33 - 41 cm

INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN
Laver les trois coussinets amovibles à la main à l’eau tiède avec 
un détergent doux, sécher à l’air. Des coussinets de rechange sont 
disponibles.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE TRANSPORT 

GARDER AU SEC

Tout incident grave doit être signalé à l’autorité compétente du 
pays où réside le patient ainsi qu’à DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et main-d’œuvre de 
cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la date d’expédition par DeRoyal. 
LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES 
GARANTIES IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE ARTICULIER.

XTW HWS-SCHIENE FÜR 
LANGZEITANWENDUNG

EINPATIENTENGEBRAUCH

UNSTERIL

ENTHÄLT KEINEN NATURKAUTSCHUK

NUR ZUR 
VERWENDUNG 

DURCH ARZT- BZW. 
PFLEGEPERSONAL

NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM RECHT DARF 
DIESES MEDIZINPRODUKT NUR VON EINEM ARZT 
BZW. EINER ZUGELASSENEN FACHKRAFT ODER 
AUF ÄRZTLICHE VERORDNUNG HIN ABGEGEBEN 
WERDEN.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN
Alle Warnungen und Anweisungen vor Gebrauch aufmerksam 
lesen.  Das korrekte Anlegen ist von grundlegender Bedeutung für 

die einwandfreie Funktionstüchtigkeit des Produkts und reduziert die Gefahr 
von Verletzungen oder Neu-Verletzungen in Zusammenhang mit der 
Verwendung von Orthesen.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE ANWENDUNG
Die HWS-Schiene XTW für die Langzeitanwendung ist dazu bestimmt, 
Beugen, Strecken, seitliche Neigung und Drehbewegungen des Halses zu 
beschränken, um die Genesung des Patienten zu fördern.

WARNUNG
• Die Orthese muss durch einen Arzt oder eine medizinische Fachkraft 

mit entsprechender Zulassung („Verordner“), die mit ihrer Verwendung 
und ihrem Zweck vertraut ist, angepasst werden.  Der Verordner ist 
dazu verpflichtet, das mit der Betreuung des Anwenders beauftragte 
Pflegepersonal sowie den Anwender selbst mit Anweisungen für das 
Tragen und Informationen über die mit der Verwendung der Orthese 
verbundenen Risiken, einschließlich Angaben zur Anwendungsdauer, 
zu versorgen.  Die auf diesem Blatt erteilte Anleitung ist kein Ersatz 
für das Krankenhausprotokoll oder die direkten Anweisungen des 
Verordners.  Nur gemäß den Anweisungen benutzen.

• Längerfristige Anwendung kann zu Muskelatrophie führen. Der 
Anwender wird möglicherweise (1) eine Entwöhnungszeit von 
der Orthese für den Aufbau der Muskelkraft, (2) regelmäßige 
krankengymnastische Übungen zur Bewahrung der Kraft im Bein (3), 
eine Beschränkung der Anwendungsdauer oder (4) eine Kombination 
all dieser Maßnahmen benötigen. 

• Die Orthese vor der Verwendung auf beschädigte oder fehlende 
Komponenten kontrollieren.

• Im Falle von Brüchen oder Schäden an der Orthese oder ihren 
Bestandteilen die Verwendung abbrechen und den Verordner 
konsultieren.

• Den Sitz der Orthese am Patienten prüfen, um sicherzustellen, dass 
sie sachgerecht angepasst worden ist.  NICHT ZU ENG ANLEGEN.  
Regelmäßig kontrollieren, dass die Durchblutung nicht beeinträchtigt 
wird.

• Wenden Sie sich unverzüglich an den Verordner, wenn Sie bei 
der Verwendung dieser Orthese das Auftreten von veränderten 
Empfindungen, ungewöhnlichen Reaktionen, Schwellungen oder 
verstärktem Schmerz bemerken.  Die Anwendung abbrechen, falls 
Druckwunden entstehen.

• Diabetes oder mangelhafte Durchblutung stellen zwar keine absolute 
Gegenanzeige für die Verwendung der Orthese dar, machen jedoch 
besondere Vorsicht und Sorgfalt nötig.  Diese Art Anwender haben 
möglicherweise eine verringerte Empfindlichkeit der Haut und weisen 

ein vergrößertes Risiko für mangelhafte periphere Durchblutung und 
die Entstehung von Druckwunden auf.

ANLEITUNG FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
1. Die HWS-Schiene vor dem Anpassen vorformen. Zum Vorformen der 

vorderen Platte deren Seiten mit beiden Händen nach innen rollen.
2. Zum Vorformen der hinteren Platte diese zu einem Zylinder rollen. 
3. Beim Anlegen muss sich der Patient in NEUTRALER AUSRICHTUNG 

befinden. Den vorderen Teil der HWS-Schiene am Hals des Patienten 
nach oben schieben und die Kinnstütze angemessen positionieren. 
HINWEIS: Vor dem Anlegen der HWS-Schiene die Größe kontrollieren.

4. Den hinteren Teil am Nacken des Patienten zentrieren. Bei richtig 
befestigter Vorderseite die beidseitigen Klettverschlüsse benutzen und 
die beiden Hälften zusammenfügen.

5. Die Bänder, vorderen und hinteren Biegelaschen können geringfügig 
nachjustiert werden, um den erwünschten Tragekomfort zu erzielen.

GRÖSSENTABELLE
Bei NEUTRALER AUSRICHTUNG des Patienten den vertikalen Abstand 
von der Spitze des Kinns bis zur Schulteroberseite (A) messen. Die richtige 
HWS-Schiene anhand nachstehender Größenübersicht auswählen. 
HINWEIS: Die Zervikalregion (Kopf, Nacken und Rücken) des Patienten 
muss neutral ausgerichtet werden, bevor Maß genommen wird.

ERWACHSENENGRÖSSEN
Umfang alle 33 - 53 cm
HWS-SCHIENE  KINNGRÖSSE    
Extrakurz  ≤ 6 mm  
Kurz  6–16 mm   
Standard   16–32 mm    
Groß  32–48 mm 
Extragroß  ≥ 4,8 cm 

KINDER- UND SÄUGLINGSGRÖSSEN
HWS-SCHIENE ALTER  UMFANG  
Säugling Kurz 1 - 18 Monate  20 - 30 cm  
Säugling Standard  9 - 24 Monate  28 - 33 cm  
Kleinkind 1 - 3 Jahre 29 - 36 cm
Kind kurz 2 - 5 Jahre 30 - 37 cm 
Kind Standard 3 - 6 Jahre 33 - 41 cm

ANLEITUNG ZUR PFLEGE
Die drei abnehmbaren Polster von Hand in lauwarmem Wasser mit einem 
milden Waschmittel waschen, an der Luft trocknen. Ersatzpolster sind 
erhältlich.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT 

VOR NÄSSE SCHÜTZEN

Außer bei den zuständigen Landesbehörden am 
Patientenwohnsitz sind schwerwiegende Vorkommnisse auch 
bei DeRoyal Industries Inc. zu melden.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig (120) Tagen 
ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, dass seine Produkte frei von 
Qualitätsmängeln und Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE 
GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN IMPLIZITEN 
GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER GARANTIE FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT 
UND GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT FÜR BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.

Part#0-1807G
Revised 2/2021

©2021 DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved. DeRoyal, the DeRoyal logo, and Improving 

Care. Improving Business. are trademarks or registered trademarks 
of DeRoyal Industries, Inc.
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COLLARE XTW PER USO PROLUNGATO
PER UTILIZZO SU UN UNICO PAZIENTE

NON STERILE

NON IN LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

SOLO SU 
PRESCRIZIONE 

MEDICA

LE LEGGI FEDERALI DEGLI STATI UNITI D’AMERICA 
LIMITANO LA VENDITA DEL PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO 
A MEDICI, A PERSONALE AUTORIZZATO O A 
OPERATORI SANITARI ABILITATI.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Leggere tutte le avvertenze e le istruzioni prima dell’uso.  
La corretta applicazione è fondamentale per il regolare 

funzionamento del prodotto e per ridurre il rischio di lesione o 
recidiva della lesione correlata all’uso di un tutore.

USO PREVISTO
Il collare XTW per uso prolungato è progettato per limitare 
i movimenti di flessione, estensione, piegamento laterale e 
rotazione assiale, favorendo il recupero del paziente.

AVVERTENZA
• Questo tutore deve essere applicato all’utilizzatore da un 

medico o da un operatore sanitario abilitato (“prescrittore”) 
che ne conosca l’utilizzo e la finalità. Il prescrittore ha 
il dovere di fornire istruzioni sull’applicazione e i rischi 
correlati all’uso di questo tutore ad altri operatori sanitari 
curanti degli utilizzatori e agli utilizzatori stessi, e di 
comunicarne la durata d’utilizzo.  Le istruzioni fornite 
in questo documento non sostituiscono il protocollo 
ospedaliero o le indicazioni dirette del prescrittore.  
Utilizzare esclusivamente come indicato.

• L’uso prolungato può causare atrofia muscolare 
all’utilizzatore. L’utilizzatore può avere bisogno di (1) un 
periodo di disabituamento graduale per migliorare la forza 
muscolare, (2) esercizi regolari di fisioterapia per mantenere 
la forza delle gambe, (3) una limitazione della durata di 
utilizzo o (4) una combinazione di questi elementi. 

• Prima dell’uso, controllare che il tutore non presenti danni 
né componenti mancanti.

• Interrompere l’uso e consultare il prescrittore se il tutore o i 
suoi componenti si rompono o si danneggiano.

• Controllare che il tutore sia idoneo al paziente 
per la corretta applicazione.  NON STRINGERE 
ECCESSIVAMENTE.  Controllare con regolarità che la 
circolazione sanguigna non sia compromessa.

• Rivolgersi immediatamente al prescrittore se si riscontrano 
cambiamenti, reazioni insolite, tumefazione o aumento del 
dolore durante l’impiego di questo tutore.  Interrompere 
l’uso se si sviluppano lesioni da compressione.

• Anche se non è una controindicazione assoluta all’uso 
di questo tutore, prestare particolare attenzione se 
l’utilizzatore è diabetico o ha una cattiva circolazione 
sanguigna.  Questi utilizzatori possono avere una sensibilità 
cutanea ridotta e sono a maggiore rischio di cattiva 
circolazione periferica e lesioni da compressione.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Pre-formare il collare prima di indossarlo. Per pre-formare 

il pannello frontale, ruotare verso l’interno le estremità del 
pannello con entrambe le mani.

2. Per pre-formare il pannello posteriore, ruotarlo formando 
un cilindro. 

3. Per l’applicazione, il paziente deve trovarsi in 
ALLINEAMENTO NEUTRO. Far scorrere il pannello frontale 
del collare verso l’alto sul collo del paziente e posizionare 
opportunamente il supporto per il mento. NOTA: prima di 
applicare il collare, verificare di aver selezionato la misura 
corretta.

4.  Centrare la parte posteriore del collare sul collo del 
paziente. Sostenendo saldamente la parte anteriore, 
fissare le due parti insieme con le fasce bilaterali con 
chiusura a strappo.

5. È possibile effettuare regolazioni minori delle fasce e 
della parte frontale e posteriore per ottenere il comfort 
desiderato.

SCHEMA DI MISURAZIONE
Con il paziente in ALLINEAMENTO NEUTRO, misurare la 
distanza verticale fra la punta del mento e la parte superiore 
della spalla (A). Selezionare il collare idoneo facendo riferimento 
alla guida alla scelta della misura sotto riportata. NOTA: l’area 
cervicale (testa, collo e schiena) del paziente deve trovarsi in 
allineamento neutro prima di eseguire la misurazione.

MISURE PER ADULTI
Circonferenza sono tutti  33 - 53 cm 
COLLARE DIMENSIONI DEL MENTO    
X-Short ≤ 6 mm  
Short 6–16 mm 
Regular  16–32 mm 
Tall 32–48 mm 
X-Tall ≥ 4,8 cm

MISURE PER BAMBINI E NEONATI
COLLARE ETÀ  CIRCONFERENZA  
Infant Short 1 - 18 mesi  20 - 30 cm 
Infant Regular  9 - 24 mesi  28–33 cm   
Child Tot 1 - 3 anni 29 - 36 cm 
Child Short 2 - 5 anni 30–37 cm  
Child Regular 3 - 6 anni 33 - 41 cm

ISTRUZIONI PER LA CURA DEL PRODOTTO
Lavare le tre imbottiture rimovibili a mano in acqua tiepida con 
un detergente neutro e fare asciugare all’aria. Sono disponibili 
imbottiture di ricambio.

CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO 

TENERE ASCIUTTO

Oltre che all’autorità competente del paese di residenza del 
paziente, gli incidenti gravi devono essere segnalati anche a 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) 
giorni dalla data di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal 
per quanto riguarda qualità e lavorazione del prodotto. LE 
GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL SOSTITUISCONO QUALSIASI 
GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE LE GARANZIE DI 
COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN USO SPECIFICO.

COLAR XTW PARA USO PROLONGADO
USO EM UM ÚNICO PACIENTE

NÃO ESTÉRIL

NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL

SOMENTE 
PARA RX

A LEGISLAÇÃO FEDERAL DOS EUA RESTRINGE A 
VENDA OU UTILIZAÇÃO DESTE DISPOSITIVO PARA 
OU MEDIANTE A PRESCRIÇÃO DE UM MÉDICO OU 
PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE AUTORIZADO.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES
Leia todos os avisos e instruções antes de usar.  A 
aplicação correta é essencial para o funcionamento 

correto do produto e para reduzir o risco de lesões ou a 
recorrência de lesões inerente ao uso de qualquer órtese.

FINALIDADE DE USO
O colar XTW para uso prolongado destina-se a restringir os 
movimentos de flexão, extensão, flexão lateral e rotação axial, 
promovendo a recuperação do paciente.

AVISO
• Um médico ou um profissional devidamente licenciado (um 

“prescritor”) familiarizado com o uso e a finalidade desta 
órtese deve colocá-lo no usuário. O profissional da área 
de saúde tem a obrigação de fornecer instruções de uso e 
de informar os riscos relacionados ao uso desta órtese a 
outros profissionais de saúde que tratam os usuários, bem 
como aos próprios usuários, inclusive a duração de uso.  As 
instruções fornecidas neste documento não substituem o 
protocolo hospitalar ou ordens diretas do profissional da 
área de saúde.  Use somente conforme as instruções.

• A utilização prolongada pode resultar na atrofia muscular 
do usuário. O usuário pode precisar (1) um período de 
abandono gradual da órtese para desenvolver a resistência 
dos músculos (2) exercícios de fisioterapia regulares para 
manter a força da perna (3) uma limitação da duração e uso, 
ou (4) uma combinação das opções acima. 

• Inspecione a órtese quanto a componentes danificados ou 
ausentes antes de utilizá-la.

• Pare de usar a órtese e consulte o seu profissional da área 
de saúde se ela ou seus componentes se quebrarem ou 
sofrerem danos.

• Inspecione o encaixe da órtese no paciente, a fim 
de assegurar o seu encaixe correto.  NÃO APERTE 
EXCESSIVAMENTE.  Verifique regularmente para garantir 
que a circulação não está comprometida.

• Consulte imediatamente o seu profissional da área de saúde 
se houver alterações de sensibilidade, reações incomuns, 
inchaço ou aumento da dor durante o uso desta órtese.  
Pare de usar a órtese caso haja o desenvolvimento de 
lesões por pressão.

• Apesar de não se tratar de uma contraindicação absoluta 
ao uso desta órtese, deve-se tomar cuidados especiais 
se o usuário for diabético ou apresentar má circulação.  
Tais usuários podem apresentar uma menor sensibilidade 
cutânea e possuem um maior risco de apresentar má 
circulação periférica e lesões causadas por pressão.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Pré-molde o colar antes de encaixá-lo. Para pré-moldar o 

painel frontal, enrole as laterais do painel para dentro com 
ambas as mãos.

2. Para pré-moldar o painel posterior, enrole o painel em 
cilindro. 

3. Para aplicar, o paciente deve estar em um ALINHAMENTO 
NEUTRO. Deslize a parte frontal do colar para cima do 
pescoço do paciente e posicione corretamente o apoio 
do queixo. NOTA: antes de aplicar o colar, verifique se o 
tamanho correto foi selecionado.

4. Centralize a parte posterior no pescoço do paciente. Com a 
parte frontal fixada firmemente, utilize o colchete bilateral e 
as alças das correias e prenda as partes juntas.

5. É possível efetuar ajustes pequenos nas alças e nas abas 
flexíveis frontal e posterior para obter o conforto desejado.

TABELA DE TAMANHOS
Com o paciente em ALINHAMENTO NEUTRO, meça a distância 
vertical da ponta do queixo à parte superior do ombro (A). 
Selecione o colar correto referindo-se ao guia de tamanhos 
abaixo. NOTA: a região cervical (cabeça, pescoço e costas) do 
paciente deve estar em alinhamento neutro antes da tomada 
de uma medida.

TAMANHO ADULTO
Circunferência todos  33 - 53 cm 
COLAR  DIMENSÃO DO QUEIXO   
Extracurto  ≤ 6 mm  
Curto  6–16 mm   
Médio   16–32 mm  
Alto  32–48 mm 
Extra-alto  ≥ 4,8 cm 

TAMANHOS PARA CRIANÇA E BEBÊ
COLAR IDADE  CIRCUNFERÊNCIA  
Infantil curto 1 – 18 meses  20 - 30 cm 
Infantil médio  9 – 24 meses  28–33 cm 
Criança mini 1 – 3 anos 29 - 36 cm
Criança curto 2 – 5 anos 30–37 cm  
Criança médio 3 – 6 anos 33 - 41 cm

INSTRUÇÕES DE CUIDADOS
Lave a mão os três apoios removíveis com água morna e 
detergente neutro e seque ao ar livre. Há disponíveis apoios 
substitutos.

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE MANTER SECO

Além da autoridade competente no país de residência do 
paciente, incidentes graves também devem ser comunicados à 
DeRoyal Industries.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento e vinte (120) 
dias a partir da data de expedição pela mesma, em relação à 
qualidade do produto e à mão de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR 
ESCRITO DA DEROYAL SÃO FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO 
DE QUAISQUER GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO 
GARANTIAS DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM 
DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO.

XTW-KRAAG VOOR LANGDURIG 
GEBRUIK

UITSLUITEND BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT

NIET-STERIEL

NIET VERVAARDIGD UIT NATUURLATEX
GEBRUIK 

UITSLUITEND OP 
VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN MEDISCH 
PERSONEEL

VOLGENS FEDERALE WETGEVING IN DE VS MAG 
DIT PRODUCT UITSLUITEND WORDEN VERKOCHT OF 
GEBRUIKT DOOR OF OP AANWIJZING VAN EEN ARTS 
OF EEN GEDIPLOMEERDE GEZONDHEIDSWERKER.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE
Lees vóór gebruik alle waarschuwingen en 
aanwijzingen door.  De juiste manier van aanbrengen is 

essentieel voor een goede werking van het product en om het 
risico op letsel of herhaald letsel te verminderen dat inherent is 
aan ieder gebruik van braces.

BEDOELD GEBRUIK
De XTW-kraag voor langdurig gebruik is bedoeld om flexie, 
extensie, laterale buiging en axiale rotatie te beperken om het 
herstel van de patiënt te bevorderen.

WAARSCHUWING
• Een arts of bevoegde beroepsbeoefenaar (een 

‘voorschrijver’) die vertrouwd is met het gebruik en het 
doel van deze nekbrace moet hem aan de gebruiker 
aanpassen. Degene die de brace voorschrijft heeft de taak, 
aanwijzingen voor het dragen te geven en risico’s ten 
aanzien van gebruik van deze brace te melden aan andere 
gezondheidswerkers die de gebruikers behandelen, en ook 
aan de gebruikers zelf gedurende de gebruiksperiode.  De 
instructies in dit document zijn niet bedoeld ter vervanging 
van het ziekenhuisprotocol en/of directe instructies van 
degene die het product voorschrijft.  Gebruik de brace 
alleen op de door uw medisch professional voorgeschreven 
wijze.

• Langdurig gebruik kan leiden tot spieratrofie bij de 
gebruiker. Het is mogelijk dat de gebruiker (1) de brace 
enige tijd moet ontwennen om spierkracht op te bouwen; 
(2) regelmatig fysiotherapeutische oefening moet uitvoeren 
om kracht in het been te behouden; (3) de brace slechts 
beperkte tijd mag gebruiken; of (4) een combinatie van 
deze factoren. 

• Inspecteer of geen van de onderdelen van de brace 
beschadigd is of ontbreekt, voordat deze wordt gebruikt.

• Staak het gebruik en raadpleeg uw medisch deskundige 
als de brace of onderdelen daarvan breken of beschadigd 
raken.

• Controleer de pasvorm van de brace bij de patiënt om 
zeker te zijn van een goede pasvorm.  NIET TE STRAK 
AANHALEN.  Controleer regelmatig of de bloedcirculatie 
niet bekneld is geraakt.

• Raadpleeg uw medisch deskundige onmiddellijk als u 
een veranderd gevoel, ongewone reacties, zwelling of 
langdurige pijn ervaart tijdens het gebruik van deze brace.  
Staak het gebruik als er drukwonden ontstaan.

• Wees extra voorzichtig als de gebruiker diabetes of een 
slechte bloedcirculatie heeft, ook al is dat geen absolute 
contra-indicatie voor gebruik van deze brace.  Dergelijke 
gebruikers hebben mogelijk een minder gevoelige huid en 

lopen een groter risico op slechte perifere bloedcirculatie 
en drukwonden.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
1. De kraag dient te worden vormgegeven voordat deze 

wordt aangebracht. Rol de zijkanten voorzichtig met beide 
handen naar binnen toe om het voorstuk te vormen.

2. Rol het achterpaneel op tot een koker om dit gedeelte te 
vormen. 

3. De patiënt moet een NEUTRALE HOUDING aannemen 
wanneer het product wordt aangebracht. Plaats de 
voorkant van de halskraag op de nek van de en plaats de 
kinsteun op de juiste positie. OPMERKING: controleer of 
de kraag de goede maat heeft voordat u deze aanbrengt.

4. Plaats het achterstuk in het midden van de nek van de 
patiënt. Terwijl u het voorstuk goed op zijn plaats houdt, 
bevestigt u de delen aan elkaar met de beide zijden van 
het klittenband.

5. De sluitingen aan de flexibele uitsteeksels voor en achter 
kunnen enigszins worden bijgesteld om het gewenste 
comfort te verkrijgen.

MAATTABEL
Plaats de patiënt in een NEUTRALE HOUDING en meet de 
verticale afstand van het puntje van de kin tot de bovenkant 
van de schouder (A). Kies de juiste halskraag aan de hand van 
de onderstaande maattabel. OPMERKING: het cervicale gebied 
(hoofd, nek en schouders) van de patiënt dienen zich in een 
neutrale houding te bevinden voor de meting wordt uitgevoerd.

MATEN VOOR VOLWASSENEN
Omtrek allemaal  33 - 53 cm  
KRAAG  AFMETINGEN KIN   
Extra kort  ≤ 6 mm  
Kort  6–16 mm   
Normaal   16–32 mm   
Lang  32–48 mm 
Extra lang  ≥ 4,8 cm 

MATEN VOOR KINDEREN EN BABY’S
KRAAG LEEFTIJD  OMTREK  
Baby kort 1 - 18 maanden  20 - 30 cm 
Baby normaal  9 - 24 maanden  28–33 cm  
Peuter 1 – 3 jaar 29 - 36 cm
Kind kort 2 – 5 jaar 30–37 cm 
Kind normaal 3 – 6 jaar 33 - 41 cm

ONDERHOUDSINSTRUCTIES
Drie losse kussens met de hand wassen in lauw water, mild 
reinigingsmiddel, aan de lucht laten drogen. Vervangende 
kussens zijn verkrijgbaar.

OMSTANDIGHEDEN VOOR OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT DROOG BEWAREN

Ernstige incidenten moeten worden gemeld aan de bevoegde 
instantie in het land waarin de patiënt woonachtig is en aan 
DeRoyal Industries, Inc.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor 
wat betreft de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van 
honderdentwintig (120) dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. 
DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL WORDEN 
GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE GARANTIES, MET 
INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE DE VERKOOPBAARHEID 
OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL.  

XTW  UZUN SÜRELİ KULLANIM İÇİN 
BOYUNLUK

TEK HASTADA KULLANIM İÇİN

STERİL DEĞİL

DOĞAL KAUÇUK LATEKS İÇERMEZ

REÇETEYE 
TABİDİR

A.B.D. FEDERAL KANUNLARINA GÖRE BU CIHAZ SADECE 
BIR DOKTOR (VEYA UYGUN ŞEKILDE LISANSLI UYGULAYICI) 
TARAFINDAN VEYA EMRIYLE SATILABILIR.

ÖNEMLİ BİLGİ
Lütfen kullanmadan önce tüm uyarı ve talimatları okuyun.  
Doğru uygulama ürünün işlevini düzgün şekilde yerine 

getirmesi ve herhangi bir korsenin kullanımıyla oluşabilecek 
yaralanma veya tekrar yaralanmayı azaltmak için önemlidir.

KULLANIM AMACI
XTW Uzun Süreli Kullanım için Boyunluk, hastanın iyileşmesine 
yardımcı olmak amacıyla fleksiyon, ekstansiyon, yana bükülme ve 
aksiyal dönüşü kısıtlamak amacıyla üretilmiştir.

UYARI
• Bu sargının kullanımı ve amacına aşina bir hekim veya uygun 

lisansa sahip bir pratisyen (bir “reçete eden”) tarafından 
kullanıcıya uygulanmalıdır. Reçete yazan hekimin görevi, 
kullanım süresi de dahil olmak üzere, kullanıcıların tedavisini 
üstlenen diğer sağlık hizmeti mensuplarına ve kullanıcıların 
kendilerine bu korsenin kullanımıyla ilgili riskleri ve nasıl 
takılacağına dair talimatları vermektir.  Bu formda sunulan 
talimatlar reçeteyi yazan kişinin doğrudan talimatlarının veya 
hastane protokolünün yerini tutmaz.  Yalnızca belirtilen şekilde 
kullanın.

• Uzun süre kullanım kullanıcıda kas atrofisine neden olabilir. 
Kullanıcı (1) kas gücünü sağlamak için korseden çekilme dönemi 
(2) bacak gücünü korumak için düzenli fizik tedavi egzersizleri 
(3) kullanım süresinin kısıtlanması veya (4) bunların birkaçının bir 
arada uygulanmasına ihtiyaç duyabilir. 

• Kullanmadan önce korsede hasar veya eksik parça olup 
olmadığını kontrol edin.

• Korsenin veya bileşenlerinin kırılması veya hasar görmesi 
halinde, kullanmayı bırakın ve reçeteyi yazan hekime danışın.

• Korsenin hastaya tam olarak oturduğundan emin olun.  FAZLA 
SIKMAYIN.  Kan dolaşımını engelleyip engellemediğini düzenli 
olarak kontrol edin.

• Eğer bu korseyi kullanırken his değişimleri, olağandışı 
reaksiyonlar, şişme veya ağrı artışı yaşarsanız hemen reçeteyi 
yazan hekime başvurunuz.  Bası yaralanmaları gelişmesi halinde 
kullanmayı bırakın.

• Bu bandın kullanımı için mutlak bir kontrendikasyon 
bulunmamakla birlikte, kullanıcının diyabet hastası olup 
olmadığına veya dolaşım yetmezliği olup olmadığına dikkat 
edilmelidir.  Bu kullanıcılarda cilt hassasiyetinde azalma 
ve yetersiz periferik dolaşım ve bası yaralanması riski artış 
gözlenebilir.

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI
1. Takmadan önce boyunluğu biçimlendirin. Ön paneli önceden 

biçimlendirmek için, panelin yanlarını her iki elinizle içeri doğru 
hafifçe yuvarlayın.

2. Arka panele önceden biçim vermek için, paneli bir silindire 
sarın. 

3. Uygulama için, hasta NÖTR HİZALAMA konumunda olmalıdır. 
Boyunluğun ön kısmını hastanın ensesine kadar kaydırın ve 
çene desteğini düzgün şekilde yerleştirin. NOT: Boyunluğu 
takmadan önce, doğru ölçünün seçildiğinden emin olun.

4. Arka kısmı hastanın ensesinde ortalayın. Ön kısmı düzgünce 
sabitleyerek, çift taraflı cırt cırt bantları kullanın ve parçaları bir 
araya bağlayın.

5. İstenen rahatlığı sağlamak için bantlarda ve ön ve arka esnek 
dillerde küçük ayarlamalar yapılabilir.

BEDEN BELİRLEME CETVELİ
Hastayı NÖTR HİZALAMA konumuna getirerek, çenenin ucu ile omuzun 
üstü arasındaki dikey mesafeyi (A) ölçün. Aşağıdaki beden kılavuzuna 
bakarak doğru boyunluğu seçin. NOT: Hastanın servikal bölgesi (baş, 
boyun ve sırt) ölçüm yapılmadan önce nötr hizalama konumunda 
olmalıdır.

YETİŞKİNLERDE BEDEN BELİRLEME
Çevre tümü  33 - 53 cm 
BOYUNLUK ÇENE BOYUTU  
Ekstra Kısa ≤ 6 mm  
Kısa 6–16 mm   
Regüler  16–32 mm   
Uzun 32–48 mm 
Ekstra Uzun ≥ 4,8 cm

ÇOCUK VE BEBEK BEDENİ BELİRLEME
BOYUNLUK YAŞ  ÇEVRE  
Bebek Kısa 1 - 18 aylık  20 - 30 cm 
Bebek Regüler  9 - 24 aylık  28–33 cm  
Küçük Çocuk 1 - 3 yaş 29 - 36 cm
Çocuk Kısa 2 - 5 yaş 30–37 cm 
Çocuk Regüler 3-6 yaş 33 - 41 cm

BAKIM TALİMATLARI
Üç sökülebilir pedi ılık su ve hafif deterjanla elde yıkayın ve havayla 
kurutun. Yedek pedler mevcuttur.

SAKLAMA VE NAKLİYE KOŞULLARI 

KURU TUTUNUZ

Ciddi olaylar, hastanın ikamet ettiği ülkedeki yetkili makama ek 
olarak DeRoyal Industries, Inc.’ye bildirilmelidir.

GARANTİ
DeRoyal ürünleri ürün kalitesi ve işçilik açısından DeRoyal’den 
sevkiyat tarihinden itibaren yüz yirmi (120) gün garantilidir. DEROYAL’İN 
YAZILI GARANTİLERİ SATILABİLİRLİK VEYA BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUK 
GARANTİLERİ DAHİL OLMAK ÜZERE HERHANGİ BİR ZIMNİ GARANTİNİN YERİNE 
VERİLİR.

XTW  ΚΟΛΑΡΟ ΠΑΡΑΤΕΤΑΜΕΝΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΣΕ ΕΝΑ ΜΟΝΟ ΑΣΘΕΝΗ

ΜΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟΣ

ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΕΙ ΦΥΣΙΚΟ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ ΣΥΝΤΑΓΗ 
ΙΑΤΡΟΥ

Η ΟΜΟΣΠΟΝΔΙΑΚΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΩΝ Η.Π.Α. ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΖΕΙ ΤΗΝ 
ΠΩΛΗΣΗ Η ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΥΤΗΣ ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΑΠΟ Η ΚΑΤΟΠΙΝ 
ΕΝΤΟΛΗΣ ΙΑΤΡΟΥ Η ΘΕΡΑΠΕΥΤΗ ΜΕ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΗ ΑΔΕΙΟΔΟΤΗΣΗ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
Διαβάστε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις και οδηγίες πριν τη χρήση.  Η 
σωστή εφαρμογή είναι ουσιαστική για την ορθή λειτουργία του 

προϊόντος και για τη μείωση του κινδύνου τραυματισμού ή 
επανατραυματισμού, που ενυπάρχει με τη χρήση οποιουδήποτε 
κηδεμόνα.

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Το κολάρο παρατεταμένης χρήσης XTW προορίζεται για να περιορίζει 
την κάμψη, την έκταση, την πλάγια κάμψη και την αξονική περιστροφή, 
διευκολύνοντας την αποθεραπεία του ασθενή.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
• Αυτός ο κηδεμόνας πρέπει να τοποθετείται στο χρήστη από 

ένα γιατρό ή θεραπευτή με κατάλληλη αδειοδότηση (ένας 
“συνταγογράφος”) ο οποίος είναι εξοικειωμένος με τη χρήση και το 
σκοπό του.  Ο συνταγογράφος έχει το καθήκον να παρέχει οδηγίες 
εφαρμογής και κινδύνων σχετικά με τη χρήση αυτού του κηδεμόνα 
σε άλλους αναγνωρισμένους επαγγελματίες του τομέα της υγείας 
που μεταχειρίζονται τους χρήστες και τους ίδιους τους χρήστες, 
συμπεριλαμβανόμενης της διάρκειας χρήσης.  Οι οδηγίες που 
παρέχονται στο παρόν φυλλάδιο δεν υποκαθιστούν το πρωτόκολλο 
του νοσοκομείου ή άμεσες οδηγίες του συνταγογράφου.  Να 
χρησιμοποιείται μόνο με ενδεδειγμένο τρόπο.

• Η παρατεταμένη χρήση μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα μυϊκή 
ατροφία του χρήστη. Ενδέχεται ο χρήστης να χρειαστεί (1) μία 
περίοδο αναπροσαρμογής μετά τον κηδεμόνα για να αναπτύξει 
μυϊκή δύναμη (2) ασκήσεις φυσικοθεραπείας τακτικά για να 
διατηρηθεί η δύναμη του ποδιού (3) έναν περιορισμό στη διάρκεια 
χρήσης, ή (4) κάποιο συνδυασμό των παραπάνω. 

• Πριν τη χρήση επιθεωρήστε αν υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα που έχουν 
υποστεί ζημιά ή λείπουν.

• Διακόψτε τη χρήση και συμβουλευτείτε τον συνταγογράφο σας αν ο 
κηδεμόνας ή τα εξαρτήματά του σπάσουν ή υφίστανται ζημιά.

• Επιθεωρήστε την εφαρμογή του κηδεμόνα στον ασθενή για να 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι είναι σωστή.  ΝΑ ΜΗ ΣΦΙΓΓΕΤΕ ΥΠΕΡΒΟΛΙΚΑ.  Ελέγχετε 
τακτικά για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν εμποδίζεται η κυκλοφορία του 
αίματος.

• Συμβουλευτείτε αμέσως τον συνταγογράφο σας αν διαπιστώσετε 
μεταβολές στην αίσθηση, ασυνήθιστες αντιδράσεις, οίδημα ή 
αυξημένο πόνο κατά τη χρήση αυτού του κηδεμόνα.  Διακόψτε τη 
χρήση αν αναπτυχθούν τραύματα συμπίεσης.

• Αν και δεν αποτελεί μία απόλυτη αντένδειξη για τη χρήση του 
παρόντος κηδεμόνα, δώστε ιδιαίτερη προσοχή αν ο χρήστης 
είναι διαβητικός ή έχει κακή κυκλοφορία του αίματος.  Αυτοί οι 
χρήστες ενδέχεται να έχουν μειωμένη ευαισθησία του δέρματος και 
κινδυνεύουν περισσότερο να παρουσιάσουν προβλήματα κακής 
περιφερικής κυκλοφορίας και τραύματα συμπίεσης.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

1. Προδιαμόρφωση κολάρου πριν την εφαρμογή. Για την 
προδιαμόρφωση του μπροστινού πλαισίου, τυλίξτε προς τα μέσα 
τις πλευρές του πλαισίου με αμφότερα τα χέρια.

2. Για την προδιαμόρφωση του οπίσθιου πλαισίου, τυλίξτε το πλαίσιο 
σε κύλινδρο. 

3. Για την τοποθέτηση ο ασθενής θα πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε ΟΥΔΕΤΕΡΗ 
ΕΥΘΥΓΡΑΜΜΙΣΗ. Περάστε το μπροστινό τμήμα του κολάρου επάνω 
στο λαιμό του ασθενή και τοποθετήστε κατάλληλα το υποσιαγώνιο 
στήριγμα. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: πριν την εφαρμογή του κολάρου, 
επαληθεύστε ότι έχει επιλεχθεί το κατάλληλο μέγεθος.

4. Κεντράρετε το πίσω τμήμα επάνω στο λαιμό του ασθενή. Με το 
μπροστινό τμήμα κατάλληλα στερεωμένο χρησιμοποιήστε τους 
αμφίπλευρους ιμάντες με άγκιστρα και θηλιές και συνδέστε μαζί 
τα τμήματα.

5. Μπορούν να γίνουν μικρές προσαρμογές στους ιμάντες και στις 
μπροστινές και οπίσθιες εύκαμπτες γλωττίδες για να επιτευχθεί η 
επιθυμητή άνεση.

ΔΙΑΓΡΑΜΜΑ ΜΕΓΕΘΩΝ
Με τον ασθενή σε ΟΥΔΕΤΕΡΗ ΕΥΘΥΓΡΑΜΜΙΣΗ, μετρήστε την κάθετη 
απόσταση από το άκρο του υποσιάγωνου έως την επιφάνεια του ώμου 
(A). Επιλέξτε το σωστό κολάρο ανατρέχοντας στον πιο κάτω οδηγό 
μεγέθους. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: η αυχενική χώρα (κεφάλι, λαιμός και ράχη) του 
ασθενή πρέπει να βρίσκεται σε ουδέτερη ευθυγράμμιση πριν γίνει η 
μέτρηση.

ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗ ΜΕΓΕΘΟΥΣ ΕΝΗΛΙΚΑ
Περιφέρεια είναι όλα  33 - 53 cm   
ΚΟΛΑΡΟ  ΔΙΑΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ ΥΠΟΣΙΑΓΩΝΟΥ   
Πολύ κοντό  ≤ 6 mm  
Κοντό  6–16 mm  Κανονικό  
 16–32 mm   Ψηλό 
 32–48 mm
Πολύ ψηλό  ≥ 4,8 cm 

ΕΠΙΛΟΓΗ ΜΕΓΕΘΟΥΣ ΠΑΙΔΙΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΒΡΕΦΩΝ
ΚΟΛΑΡΟ  ΗΛΙΚΙΑ  ΠΕΡΙΦΕΡΕΙΑ  
Κοντό βρεφικό  1 - 18 μηνών  20 - 30 cm 
Κανονικό βρεφικό  9 - 24 μηνών  28–33 cm  
Μικρό παιδί  1 - 3 χρονών 29 - 36 cm
Κοντό παιδικό  2 - 5 χρονών 30–37 cm 
Κανονικό παιδικό 3 - 6 χρονών 33 - 41 cm

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑΣ
Πλένεται στο χέρι τις τρεις αφαιρούμενες βάτες με χλιαρό νερό, απαλό 
απορρυπαντικό, στεγνώνει στον αέρα. Διατίθενται ανταλλακτικές βάτες.

ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑΣ 

ΝΑ ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΑΙ ΣΤΕΓΝΟ

Εκτός από την αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους στο οποίο διαμένει ο 
ασθενής, τα σοβαρά περιστατικά πρέπει να αναφέρονται στην DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την ποιότητα και 
την τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) ημέρες από την 
ημερομηνία αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ 
DEROYAL ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

XTW-KRAGE FÖR 
LÅNGTIDANVÄNDNING

AVSEDD ATT ANVÄNDAS AV EN INDIVIDUELL PATIENT

ICKE-STERIL

INTE TILLVERKADE AV NATURLIGT GUMMILATEX

RECEPTBELAGD
ENDAST ENLIGT LÄKARES ELLER LEGITIMERAD 
VÅRDPERSONALS FÖRESKRIFT.

VIKTIG INFORMATION
Läs noggrant igenom alla varningar och instruktioner 
före användning.  Korrekt applicering krävs för att 

produkten ska fungera på rätt sätt och för att minska risken för 
skada eller upprepad skada vilket användning av alla ortoser 
innebär.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
XTW-kragen för långtidsanvändning är avsedd att begränsa 
flexion, extension, lateral böjning och axial rotation i syfte att 
främja patientens tillfrisknande.

VARNING
• Ortosen ska passas ut av läkare eller legitimerad 

vårdpersonal (”förskrivare”) med kunskaper om hur och 
varför produkten används. Förskrivaren är skyldig att 
informera såväl användaren som sjukvårdspersonal som 
behandlar användaren om hur stödet används, risker i 
samband med ortosanvändning samt användningstiden.  
Anvisningarna i detta informationsblad ersätter inte 
sjukhusprotokoll eller direkt ordination från förskrivaren.  
Används endast enligt ordination.

• Långvarig användning kan orsaka muskelatrofi 
hos användaren. Användaren kan behöva (1) en 
avvänjningsperiod från ortosen för att bygga upp 
muskelstyrka (2) regelbunden fysioterapi för att bibehålla 
styrkan i benet (3) en begränsad användningstid eller (4) en 
kombination av dessa. 

• Inspektera ortosen med avseende på komponenter som 
skadats eller saknas före användning.

• Avbryt användning och kontakta förskrivaren om ortosen 
eller dess komponenter går sönder eller skadas.

• Inspektera hur ortosen sitter på patienten för att säkerställa 
korrekt passform.  DRA INTE ÅT FÖR HÅRT.  Kontrollera 
regelbundet för att försäkra att cirkulationen inte hindras.

• Rådgör omedelbart med förskrivaren om du upplever 
känselförändringar, ovanliga reaktioner, svullnad eller ökad 
smärta när du använder denna ortos.  Avbryt användning 
vid tryckskador.

• Även om det inte är en absolut kontraindikation för 
användning av ortosen ska du vara extra försiktig om 
användaren är diabetiker eller har dålig blodcirkulation.  
Dessa användare kan ha försämrad känslighet i huden och 
har ökad risk för dålig perifer cirkulation och tryckskador.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Kragen ska förformas före applicering. Förforma 

framstycket genom att rulla sidorna inåt med båda 
händerna.

2. Förforma bakstycket genom att rulla det till en cylinder. 
3. Vid applicering måste patienten vara i NEUTRAL POSITION. 

Placera framstycket mot patientens hals och positionera 
hakstödet korrekt. OBS! Bekräfta korrekt storleksval innan 

kragen appliceras.
4. Centrera bakstycket på patientens hals. När framstycket 

sitter fast ordentligt, fäst de två styckena vid varandra med 
de dubbelsidiga kardborrebanden.

5. Mindre justeringar kan göras på kardborrebanden och 
på de främre och bakre justerbara fästena för önskad 
bekvämlighet.

STORLEKSTABELL
Mät det vertikala avståndet mellan hakspetsen och toppen 
på axlarna (A) med patienten i NEUTRAL POSITION. Välj rätt 
nackkrage med hänvisning till storleksguiden nedan. OBS! 
Patientens cervikala region (huvud, nacke och rygg) måste vara 
i neutral position innan mätningen görs.

VUXENSTORLEKAR
Omkrets alla är 33–53 cm 
NACKKRAGE  HAKMÅTT   
X-kort  ≤ 6 mm   
Kort  6–16 mm    
Standard   16–32 mm    
Hög  32–48 mm 
X-Hög  ≥ 4,8 cm 

BARNSTORLEKAR
NACKKRAGE ÅLDER  OMKRETS  
Infant, kort 1–18 månader  20–30 cm  
Infant, standard  9–24 månader  28–33 cm  
Barn, litet 1–3 år 29-36 cm 
Barn, kort 2-5 år 30–37 cm 
Barn, standard 3–6 år 33–41 cm

SKÖTSEL
De tre avtagbara polstringarna handtvättas i ljummet vatten och 
milt rengöringsmedel. Låt sedan lufttorka. Ersättningspolstringar 
finns tillgängliga.

FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT 

FÖRVARAS TORRT

Förutom till den behöriga myndigheten i det land där patienten 
bor måste allvarliga incidenter rapporteras till DeRoyal 
Industries, Inc.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) dagar 
från leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller produktens kvalitet 
och utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA GARANTIER GES 
ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE 
GARANTIER AVSEENDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET 
FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT SYFTE.


